

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE TURNER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, McDONALD'S
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 19-cv-5524

Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Ms. Turner Adequately Pleads Injury Via Wage Suppression	4
1. Wage Suppression Is a Concrete Injury	4
2. Ms. Turner Adequately Alleges That The No-Hire Agreement Caused Wage Suppression	9
B. Ms. Turner’s Claims Are Timely	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	13
<i>Banks v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	7, 10
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising, LLC</i> , No. 18-13207, 2019 WL 2247731 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2019)	2, 7, 10
<i>Boucher v. Finance Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 14, 16
<i>Butler v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Ill. 2018).....	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00133-NJR-RJD, 2019 WL 2754864 (S.D. Ill. May 21, 2019)	13
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	12
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , No. 17 C 4857, 2018 WL 3105955 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018)	passim
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Grant-Hall v. Cavalry Portfolio Servs., LLC</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	5
<i>In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Papa John’s Emp. & Franchisee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00825-JHM, 2019 WL 5386484 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 21, 2019).....	2, 7, 13
<i>In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation</i> , 395 F.Supp.3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	7
<i>Kelsey K. v. NFL Enterprises LLC</i> , No. C 17-496, 2017 WL 3115169 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2017).....	8
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	18
<i>Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Services, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Kole v. Village of Norridge</i> , No. 11 C 3871, 2017 WL 5128989 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2017).....	5
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Loeb Industries, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 12, 15
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Flynn</i> , 863 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)	8, 10
<i>Nitsch v. Dreamwork Animation SKG Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Ogden v. Little Caesar Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Robinson v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , No. 19-9066 (SDW) (LDW), 2019 WL 5617512 (D. N.J. Oct. 31, 2019).....	12
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sanner v. Board of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , 1:15-cv-462, 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	6
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Tri-Gen Inc. v. Int’l Union of Op. Eng’rs Local 150</i> , 433 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Wendt v. Handler, Thayer & Duggan, LLC</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	17
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
Other Authorities	
Daniel S. Levy & Timothy J. Tardiff, <i>Measurement of Market Concentration Faced by Labor Pools: Theory and Evidence from Fast Food Chains in Rhode Island with No-Poaching Clauses</i> , Advanced Analytical Consulting Group, Inc. Working Paper Series 1, 19-22 (Sept. 14, 2018)	11
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2018).....	6, 15
